

No. 24-473

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KAREN JIMERSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MIKE LEWIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
Counsel of Record
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(713) 966-0409
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

November 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS THE HISTORY OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND CENTURIES OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CONFIRM, STRICT LIMITS ON GOVERNMENT INTRUSIONS INTO THE HOME HAVE BEEN AN ESSENTIAL AND ENDURING FEATURE OF AMERICAN DEMOCRACY.....	3
A. Outrage At Government Intrusions Into Homes Motivated The Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Clause And Its Particularity Requirement	3
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Affirmed Founding Principles That Protect The Home From Unwarranted Government Intrusions	13
II. CIRCUITS’ MISUNDERSTANDINGS OF <i>GARRISON</i> AND MISAPPLICATIONS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN WRONG-HOUSE CASES CONDONE UNAUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT INTRUSIONS INTO HOMES OF INNOCENT THIRD PARTIES—CONTRARY TO HISTORY, TRADITION, AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Clear Split Petitioners Identify Reflects Lower Courts' Improper Extension Of <i>Garrison</i> In Ways That Tolerate The Sort Of Home Intrusions The Framers Wrote The Fourth Amendment To Forbid	17
B. It Has Been Clearly Established Since The Founding That Entering A Home Without Authorization Is An Obvious Fourth Amendment Violation, And <i>Garrison</i> Does Not Necessitate Case Analogues To Defeat Qualified Immunity In The Wrong-House Context	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 15
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	14
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765), 95 Eng. Rep. 807; 2 Wils. K.B. 275.....	7
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	14
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	15
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	15, 16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	21
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> (1765), 95 Eng. Rep. 768; 2 Wils. K.B. 205.....	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	2, 16-20, 22-25
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	8
<i>Money v. Leach</i> (1765), 97 Eng. Rep. 1075; 3 Burr. 1742	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	8, 13, 14
<i>Sandford v. Nichols</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816).....	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	13, 15
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	21
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> (1763), 98 Eng. Rep. 489; Lofft 1.....	7
 CONSTITUTIONS	
FEDERAL	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	2-5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE	
PA. CONST. of 1776, DECLARATION OF RIGHTS	9
VA. CONST. of 1776, DECLARATION OF RIGHTS	8-9
SECONDARY MATERIALS	
<i>A Farmer</i> , MD. GAZETTE, OR, BALT. ADVERTISER, Feb. 15, 1788, <i>quoted in</i> WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING 602–1791 (2009)	12
Letter from John Adams to Abigail Adams (July 3, 1776), <i>in</i> 9 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS 418 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	5-6
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	12
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 IND. L.J. 979 (2011)	5
EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (John Streater et al. eds., 5th ed. 1671)	4
WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING 602–1791 (2009).....	4-5, 7-9, 11-12
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999).....	4, 12
O.M. Dickerson, <i>Writs of Assistance as a Cause of the Revolution, in</i> THE ERA OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 40 (Richard B. Morris ed., 1939)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016).....	9, 11-12
JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1836).....	10-12
JACOB W. LANDYNSKI, SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND THE SUPREME COURT: A STUDY IN CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION (1966).....	5
Richard Henry Lee, <i>Letters from the Federal Farmer</i> , reprinted in EMPIRE AND NATION 87 (Forrest McDonald ed., Liberty Fund, 2d ed. 1999) (1962).....	10
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 114 POL. SCI. Q. 79 (1999)	9
James Otis, <i>Essay on the Writs of Assistance Case</i> , BOS. GAZETTE, Jan. 4, 1762, reprinted in JAMES OTIS, THE COLLECTED POLITICAL WRITINGS OF JAMES OTIS 15 (Richard A. Samuelson ed., 2015)	6
Richard Samuelson, <i>Introduction</i> to JAMES OTIS, THE COLLECTED POLITICAL WRITINGS OF JAMES OTIS vii (Richard Samuelson ed., 2015).....	6
Daniel Woislav, <i>This Unknown Colonial Lawyer Helped Spark the American Revolution and Paved the Way for American Property Rights</i> , PAC. LEGAL FOUND. (Mar. 18, 2020), https://pacifilegal.org/james-otis-american-property-rights/	6
